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The following constitutes a part of the research conducted on the approximately 115 known public and private 
cemeteries within the boundaries of Titus County, Texas. Some of these cemeteries and some records, 
monuments, and fences are lost due to the ravages of time and developmental incursion. The compiler hopes 
that this document will serve to preserve some of the historical and genealogical significance of our heritage. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS: The compiler of these records wishes to thank the individuals who made it possible 
for their production. First, to the BATES-COOPER Funeral home that so graciously provided their records for 
research and the facilities contributing to that research. Secondly, to the family of Lynch Harper for granting the 
permission to use the extensive work conducted by Mr. Harper in the 1960's. Thirdly, for the Cypress Basin 
Genealogical Society members of the 1970's whose work facilitated a further benchmark in this endeavor. 
Lastly, thanks to the various members of the cemetery committees who contributed their records and their 
support and for their unselfish service to the preservation and upkeep of these cemeteries. 

The records mentioned above along with newspaper published obituaries and a physical survey of each 
cemetery were used as quality assurance techniques in trying to compile the most accurate product possible. 
The compiler has attempted to resolve discrepancies in the records of misspelled names and errors in dates; 
still, errors of commission exist. Should these errors be detected, please notify the compiler, 
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/ Cress 

/ Culp 

/ Damascus 

/ DeShields 

/ Dixon 

/ East New Hope 

/ Ellis Ranch-unnamed 

/ Emerson 

/ Evans 

/ Evergreen 

/ Farmers Academy 

/ Fishback 

/ Fitzgerald 

/ Ft. Sherman 

/ Gary Simmons 

/ Gladewater 

/ Goodman 

/ Gouldsboro 

/ Greathouse 

/ Greenhill 

/ Harris-Boase-Betheney 
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/ Mt. Pleasant-Cortznes-Sheppard-Searcy-Old West City 

/ Murphree-Concord-Jones Chapel 
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/ Old Keith 
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/ Old-Lev Old 

/ Page 

/ Parker 

/ Phillips-Taylor 

/ Piney 

/ Pitt 

/ Riddle #1 

/ Riddle #2 

/ Ripley 

/ Roper-Panther 

/ Rountree 

/ Russell 

/ Rutherford 

/ Salmon 

/ Shady Grove 

/ Shiloh 

/ Shultice 

/ Smith 

/ Smith's 

/ Sneed 

/ Snodgrass 

/ Springhill (North) 

/ Springhill (South) 

/ Staley 

/ Stewart 

/ Tabb 

/ Tabb-Pearson 

/ Talco 

/ Tinnen 

/ Tolbert 

/ Tranquil 

/ Traylor 

/ Union Hill 
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/ Unnamed #2 
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97 Taylor 

87 Smith's 

52 Keith 

72 Page 

74 Piney 

83 Salmon 

5 Binnion 

41 Greenhill 

105 Unnamed #2 

7 Black 

76 Riddle #1 

90 Springhill (North) 

85 Shiloh 

37 Gladewater 

8 Blackwell 

24 Damascus 

13 Bridges Chapel 

53 Kirby 
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-­ 0 Erroneously determined to be in Titus County 

-­ 0 Lost 

C3 -­ 0 Does not exist 

A2 1 0 Lost 

C2 1 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

B2 1 0 Lost 

Bl 1 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

C2 1 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

E4 1 0 Lost 

B2 1 0 Lost 

C3 1 3 Unfenced private property, no maintenance, 
heavy vegetation, falling timber, unmarked 
graves 

C2 1 11 Unfenced private property, no maintenance, 
heavy vegetation, falling timber, unmarked 
graves 

A2 1 2 Unfenced private property, no maintenance, 
heavy vegetation, falling timber, unmarked 
graves 

C2 1 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

C3 1 10 On private property 

B3 1 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

B2 1 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

C3 1 9 On private property, no maintenance, monument 
has fallen and is being covered by debris and 
gophers. 
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34 

22 
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100 

95 

18 

99 

29 

79 

32 

43 

35 

12 

10 

73 

59 

93 

17 
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Unnamed #1 

Union Hill 

Fitgerald 

Cress 

Blundell 

Tolbert 

Tabb-Pearson 

Cook-OM 

Tinnin 

Emerson 

Roper-Panther 

Farmers Academy 

Hays 

Ft. Sherman 

Brantley 

Blodgett 

Parker 

McCrary 

Stewart 

Claunch 

Bivens-Old Monticello 

C2 I 

04 2 

A4 2 

C4 2 

B4 2 

B4 2 

C4 2 

05 2 

A4 2 

B4 2 

B4 2 

B4 2 

B3 2 

A5 2 

A5 2 

A5 2 

C4 2 

A3 2 

A3 2 

A4 2 

A4 2 

0 Lost 

0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

10 Relocated to Edwards Cemetery 

0 Lost 

0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

0 Lost 

7 Unfenced private property, heavy vegetation, 
falling timber, unmarked graves 

6 Heavily overgrown, unfenced, on private 
property 

0 Lost 

5 Significant natural encroachment without 
maintenance, unmarked graves 

5 No maintenance, heavy vegetation, falling 
timber, unmarked graves 

0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

4 Not fenced, in heavily wooded area, on mine 
property, monument has fallen, flooding is 
washing area away. 

0 Good condition in a Texas State park 

10 On private property 

0 Unmarked graves 

12 Unfenced private property, no maintenance, 
heavy vegetation, falling timber, unmarked 
graves 

2 Located on unfenced, private property, heavy 
vegetation, falling timber 

0 Lost 

12 Lost, unfenced, on private property 

0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 
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66 

4 

63 

113 

78 

101 

45 

111 

106 

65 

64 

14 

62 

61 

110 

58 

57 

Barrett 

Long 

Murphree-Concord-Jones 
Chapel 

Benton 

Mt. Pleasant Memorial-
Forest Lawn 

Blundis 

Ripley 

Tranquil 

Hill Family 

Woodmen-of-World -
Monticello 

White Oak Springs 

Mt. Pleasant-Cortznes­
Sheppard-Searcy-Old West 
City 

Mt. Pleasant- Edwards 

Broadstreet 

Mitchell 

Miller 

Winfield 

Masonic 

Marshall Springs 

A3 


B4 

C4 

A4 


B3 


B4 

A3 

A3 

A4 

B4 

C4 

C4 

D4 

B4 

A4 

C3 

A3 

2 


2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

13 

14 

0 

15 

0 

0 

16 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

The cemetery is not maintained and is in very 
bad shape. Many monuments have fallen and 
many broken such that some of the inscriptions 
are unreadable. There are two sections that are 
individually fenced; one for whites and one for 
African Americans. The latter is in the worst 
state ofdisrepair with some of the monuments 
covered over with dirt and debris. 

On Highway right of way, unfenced, not well 
maintained. 

Unfenced, Unmarked graves and Funeral Home 
Markers 

Lost 

Maintenance is neglected 

Unmarked graves, Funeral Home Markers 

Lost 

Remoteness, Unmarked graves and Funeral 
Home Markers 

Unmarked graves 

Unmarked graves, Funeral Home Markers 

Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

Lost 

Lost 

Same as Ft. Sherman 

Unmarked graves, Funeral Home Markers 

Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 



80 Rountree 

92 Staley 

107 Wilhite 

54 Liberty Hill 

3 Belcher 

86 Smith 

42 Harris-Boise 

50 Kei th-Hargiss 

96 Talco 

114 Belcher #2 

47 Johnson Farm - unnamed 

21 Coopers Chapel 

68 Nevills Chapel 

23 Culp 

25 DeShield 

26 Dixon 

28 Ellis Ranch-unamed 

31 Evergreen 

39 Gouldsboro 

108 Williams-Glass 

33 Fishback 

36 Gary Simmons 

67 Murrie 

98 Taylor-Cookville 

D3 3 0 Unmarked graves 

D3 3 0 Lost 

C3 3 17 Private property, Unmarked graves and Funeral 
Home Markers 

D3 3 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

BI 3 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

B2 3 0 Lost 

CI 3 13 not fenced, on private property 

CI 3 0 Lost 

Al 3 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

B! 3 9 Private property, heavy vegetation, no 
maintenance, Falling timber 

D2 3 0 Lost 

E2 3 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

C3 3 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

DI 3 0 Lost 

CI 3 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

Al 3 0 Lost 

E2 3 0 Lost 

BI 3 8 Unfenced, heavy natural growth, recently (4 
years) cleaned by Titus County prisoners, private 
land 

Al 3 0 Lost 

C2 3 5 Private property, unmarked graves, heavy 
vegetation, no maintenace, falling timber 

BI 3 0 Lost 

D2 3 0 Lost 

BI 3 3 On unfenced private property, No maintenance, 
heavy vegetation and falling timbers 

E3 4 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 



75 Pitt 

69 Old Keith 

19 Cook-William 

70 Old-Lev Old 

77 Riddle #2 

38 Goodman 

27 East New Hope 

71 Old Union 

82 Rutherford 

81 Russell 

44 Hickory Hill 

49 Justiss 

112 Yancy 

20 Cookville 

91 Springhill (South) 

30 Evans 

115 Shultice 

48 Jones 

102 Traylor 

Adams Chapel 

E5 4 3 Unfenced private property, no maintenance, 
heavy vegetation, falling timber, unmarked 
graves 

E3 4 2 On unfenced private property, No maintenance, 
heavy vegetation and faIling timbers 

D4 4 6 Heavily overgrown, unfenced, on private 
property 

E5 4 2 On private property, No maintenance, heavy 
vegetation and falling timbers 

D3 4 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

E2 4 2 The area is unfenced and heavily overgrown with 
no maintenance being indicated for some time 

D4 4 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

D3 4 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

D3 4 0 Lost 

E5 4 8 Unfenced private property, no maintenance, 
heavy vegetation, falling timber, unmarked 
graves 

E5 4 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

E4 4 7 African-American section is unfenced, in heavily 
wooded area, no maintence 

E4 4 0 See Center Grove 

E3 4 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

E5 4 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

D3 4 9 Low maintenance in wooded area, on private 
property 

4 0 Private property 

C4 4 0 Lost 

E4 4 0 Private property, remoteness, unmarked graves 

B4 4 0 Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 



88 

15 

89 

46 

9 

16 

40 

51 

84 

109 

94 

55 

60 

Sneed 

Center Grove-Yaney 

Snodgrass 

Johnson-Batte 

Blevins-Cason 

Christian 

Greathouse 

Keith-Phillips 

Shady Grove 

Williams 

Tabb 

Lone Star 

Merritt 

04 


E4 


D4 


E4 

E5 

C4 

C4 

E3 

E5 

E5 

D4 

E3 

E3 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

10 

0 

10 

11 

0 

0 

12 

12 

0 

15 

0 

0 

0 

Unfenced private property, no maintenance, 
heavy vegetation, falling timber, unmarked 
graves 

Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

Unfenced private property, falling timber, 
unmarked graves 

Unfenced on private land (pasture), no 
maintenace 

Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

Lost 

not maintained, on private property 

Unfenced, in a secluded area frequented by 
vandals 

Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

Private property, heavy vegetation, falling timber 

Lost 

Unmarked graves and Funeral Home Markers 

Lost 
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